RESOLUTION NO. 879

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON WAIVING THE REQUIREMENT FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS FOR PURCHASE OF A CHANNEL MONSTER FOR PUMP STATION 3A FROM JWC ENVIRONMENTAL[®].

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor is in need of replacing the existing Channel Monster installed in 2002 at Pump Station 3A; and

WHEREAS, Pump Station 3A is the main pump station in the City of Gig Harbor; and

WHEREAS, the Channel Monster's function is to grind and shred materials that enter into the sewer system and the Channel Monster produces debris small enough to prevent clogging of the pumps in the sewer system; and

WHEREAS, JWC Environmental[®] is the sole source supplier for this product; and

WHEREAS, the City's purchasing policy set forth in Resolution No. 593 authorizes the waiver of competitive bidding in the event the product comes from a sole supplier; Now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Waiver of Competitive Bidding</u>. As authorized by Section 2 of Resolution No. 593, competitive bidding is hereby waived for the purchase of the JWC Environmental[®] Channel Monster Model CDD2416-XDM2.0 grinder including motor controller and framework as described on Quote #13902 as JWC Environmental[®] is the

sole supplier of the product.

RESOLVED this 14th day of November, 2011.

CITY OF GIG HARBOR

ES L'. HUNTER MAYOR, CHARL

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

- Mally Dowske

CITY CLERK, MOLLY M. TOWSLEE

APPROVED AS TO FORM: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Ungehsteller

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 10/25/11 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 11/14/11 RESOLUTION NO. 879